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? Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

January 17,2018

Carrie Stoltz

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
107 Sutliff Ave

Rhinelander, W1 54501-3349

Subject: Progess Report: Results of Ground Water Sampling 2017
Bob’s Auto (former)(currently owned by CWI)
W6217 US Hwy. 8
Tony, Wisconsin 54563
DNR BRRTS No. 03-55-000774
PECFA No. 54563-9667-08
Meridian No. 05F660

Dear Carrie:
This letter report summarizes the progress at the above referenced site since our last report.

A remedial excavation was completed in August 2016. DNR requested four quarters of ground
water sampling from the monitoring well network prior to closing the site. The sampling was
completed in 2017 (March 31, June 23, September 29, and December 6).

The ground water sampling documents a stable plume. Therefore, based on the findings of this
work, we recommend this site be submitted for Closure with GIS Registry for soil and ground
water.

A Change Order for the Closure Packet will be submitted separately.

RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLING

The monitoring well network (Figure 1) was sampled four times in 2017 (March 31, June 23,
September 29, and December 6). The analytical report is provided in Appendix A and
summarized in Table 1.

Ground water levels were measured in each well during sampling (Table 2). Natural attenuation
parameters (DO, pH, temperature, conductivity, oxygen reduction potential) were also measured
during sampling (Table 3).
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DATA EVALUATION
Site Hydrogeology

Figure 2 is a cross-section illustrating the site hydrogeology based on available data. There are
two main hydrogeologic units at this site: a finer-grained silty sand unit (35 to 50 feet thick)
overlying a sand and gravel aquifer (unknown thickness). Precambrian basement rocks are
typically found at a depth of about 100 feet in the area.

The sand and gravel aquifer is the main water source for private wells in the area.

Most if not all residents of the Village are now on a public water system. The municipal well is
located approximately | mile north of the Village near a small private airport.

Two water supply wells remain at two businesses: Tony Depot (gas station) and Tony Lumber
(Figure 1). Both wells are seldom (if ever) used for business purposes (e.g., vehicle washing).
Both businesses are connected to the Village water supply system. Ground water sampling of
these two wells indicated they are not impacted with petroleum parameters.

Ground Water Flow
Ground water flow is easterly (Figure 3).

The monitoring well nests (i.e., MW-12A/12B, MW-13A/13B) consistently indicate a downward
vertical gradient to the underlying sand and gravel aquifer.

Extent of Impacted Soil

The soil excavations have removed as much impacted soil as practical. Smear zone impacts
remain beneath the building and Highway 8 to a limited extent.

No Direct Contact soils remain at this site.
Extent of Impacted Ground Water

At one time, there was LNAPL (light non-aqueous phase liquid or “free product”) in MW-2 and
MW-3 (now MW-2R and MW-3R) and MW-4. The remedial excavations removed source soils
and LNAPL is no longer measured in any of the monitoring wells.

The horizontal extent of dissolved phase contamination is illustrated in Figure 4. A plume of
impacted ground water has developed easterly toward MW-12A/12B.

The vertical extent of impacted ground water is defined with the monitoring well nests. The
sampling data from MW-12B, MW-13B, and PZ-2 appears to define the vertical and horizontal
extent of ground water impacts at depth. No impacts were measured in the private wells (Tony
Depot and Tony Lumber).

The natural attenuation data (especially dissolved oxygen) indicates insitu biodegradation is
active at the site. These natural attenuation processes should continue to improve the ground
water quality over time. The soil excavations have removed the more impacted source areas
which should allow ground water quality to improve over time.
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Vapor Intrusion
Subslab air samples were collected from beneath the building (Table 4). The concentrations are
below Action Levels.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

e The extent of impacted soil has been defined. Impacted source soils have been removed
to the extent practical. No Direct Contact concerns remain at this site.

e Impacted soil around the water line and sewer have been removed. The impacted plastic
water line has been replaced with copper piping.

e No further work regarding Vapor Intrusion is recommended at this site.

e Ground water flow in the shallow silty-sand unit is to the east/northeast with a downward
vertical gradient.

e The extent of impacted ground water is defined. The contaminant plume is stable. The
soil excavations have removed source soils which will allow the ground water quality to
naturally attenuate over time.

We recommend this site be submitted for Closure with GIS Registry for Soil and Ground Water.
A Change Order for this task will be submitted separately.

Sincerely,
MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC
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Table 2: Ground Water Elevations
Bob's Auto (former)

Tony, Wisconsin
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of Screen Elevation (Y 1214 of Screen Elevation (1) 1215
of Screen Elevanon (it 1204 1205
cas Date DTW (ft) |GW Elev.(f) in) _[iMeas Date DTW (1) [GW Elev.()|  FP(in)
= TOB/2007| 1228 | 121152 H}
2/26/2008] 1298 1211.02 ]
SI2008] 9.l 121479 1]
&fmon;ul 10.99 121281 0
3272008]  13.68 121012 o I2T2009] 14.18 1210.55 a
G6/122000] 1189 121191 o GA22009) 1293 12118 0
WI02009] 1275 1211.05 0 DAI009] 1418 1210.55 1]
lZl’!T!Z_&WU 11.92 121188 [ 12/17/72009] 1315 1211.58 1]
162001 1114 1212.66 [ 2162011 1221 1212.52 1)
1142011 1092 1212 88 0 IWI4/2011] 1208 1212.65 i
w132012] 11.15 1212.65 1] &132012( 127 121203 0
Resurveved 12/28/15 - top of casing = 122462
12302015 2% 1215 0 12302015 99 1214.72 [1]
3n82016] 9.12 1214.68 0 3/2872016]  9.61 1215.01 0
TN52016] NM NM NM 15/2016] 10.58 1214.04 i
Resurvey 11716 12238 Resurvey 111716 1224.62
LVIT2016] 9.14 4.66 [1) L 17/2016] 1045 1214.17 1}
3312007 873 5.01 '] IB12017] 9 1214.68 1]
6232017 652 728 [] W232017] 81 1216.52 [
92920017  9.06 1214.74 [ W292017) 104l 121421 0
126/2017] 9.2 12146 1] 12672017] 1044 1214.1% 0




Table 2: Ground Water Elevations

Bob's Auto (former)
Tony. Wisconsin
Page2of2
S —=
JMW-11 (installed 9/27/11)
1225.5 1226 |Sur£'ace Elavation () 1227
1225.39 1225.84 ‘op of Casing Elevation (fL) 1228.71
12135 1216 liTop of Screen Elevation () 1217
1203.5 1206 Bottom of Screen Elevation 1207
Guiu\'.(ﬁ) FP{in} DTW (1) [GW Elev.(1) FP(in) _[IMeas. Date DTW (ft) |GW Elev.(f)| FP(in)
2162011 3.05 1212.34 1] 2162011] 13.03 121281 1]
10V14/2011 338 1212.00 0 10/14/201 1 jcould not locate o 10/1472001] 1575 121296 0
R®/1372012 185 1211.54 1] £/1372012 | could not locaie ( 132012 1609 1212.62 1]
12/3072015]  NM NM NM 12/30/2015 | could not locate ! 12/30/2015] NM NM. NM
3(28/2016] 1085 1214.54 4] 32812016 i 3282016 1373 1214.98 1]
T152016] NM NM NM 7/15/2016{could not locate T15/2016] NM NM NM
Resurvey 101716 122516 Revurvey 101716 1225.52 Resurvey I017:16 122864
10A17/2016] 1137 1213.7% 1] 1W17/2016{10.35 1215.17 1] 1071772006 13,56 215.08 [}
H312017] 1088 1214.28 1] 3131/2017]10.32 12152 ] 33127 1366 214.98 0]
A232017] 9.57 121559 1] G23/20M7]7.87 1217.65 1] W232017| 1133 217.31 1]
W292017] 1138 1213.78 L] WO TI10.29 1215.23 n 929/2017] 1357 21507 1]
12/6/2017] 11.26 1213.9 i 12/6/2017]10.47 1215.0% 1] 12602017) | i-.““_ﬁ 214.76 [}
i
MW-12B (installed 12/15/15
1222 Surface Elevation (L) 1222
1221.63 ‘op of Casing Elevation (fi.) 1221.94
1212 J[Top of Screen Elevation (A1) 1188
1202 IBollnm of Screen Elevation (1) 1180
DTW () |GW Elev.(f1) FP(in)  JiMeas. Date DTW (1) |GW Elev.(11) FP{in)
1273072015 7.52 121411 0 12302015 798 121396 1]
I282016] 729 1214.34 0 3282016] 774 12142 1]
T152016] KO3 1213.6 1] FS2016] 854 12134 1]
Resurvey 10 17/16 1221.69 Resurvey 101716 | 1221.97
10/17/2016] 805 1213.64 [ 101 mol(.lt.ds 1213.52 [
31207 741 1214.28 1] 3/312017{7.85 121412 0
6/23/2017 59 1215.79 0 G23/2017]6.48 1215.49 ]
Vﬂﬂll? 7.95 1213.74 il GRH2017(8.4 1213.57 i
12/6/2017) 785 1213.84 4] 1213.71 1]
|:~|Tv.ns fin:lﬁlﬂ 12/16/15) [3540 NW-14 (installed 12/17/1
12215 urface Elevation (L) 12215 urface Elevation (Nt.) 1224.5
1221.39 op of Casing Elevation (f1.) 12213 op of Casing Elevation (1) 1224.2%
1213.5 Top of Sereen Elevation (1) L1865 I‘I‘og of Screen Elevation (ft) 1214 5
_1203.5 Botom of Screen Elevation (i) 11B).S of Screen Elevation (ft) 1204.5
GW Elev(0)| _FP(n) _|iMeas Date DTW () |GW Elev ()| FPGn) _[|Meas. Date DTW (R) |GW Elev.(R)| FP(in)
12/30/2015]  7.35 1214.04 1] 12/30/201 5 R3K 1213.02 1] 12302015 925 1215.03 [i]
3/2872016| (.85 1214 54 1] 3282006 785 121345 1] I2872016] 9.21 1215.07 1]
152016] %21 1213.18 1] Al Wllﬁi 395 121235 u 771572016 9.6 1214.68 1]
Resurvey 1077716 1221.4 Resurvey 101716 | 122432 Resurvey 1001716 1224.25
11772016] 792 1213.48 0 IWHRI!]MH.SZ 12128 [ |V17/2016]  9.65 1214.6 1]
33201 7.0 1214.31 1] JIN201717.93 1213.39 0 3312017 917 1215.08 [i]
W2372017] 599 121541 L[] B2I201717.2% 121404 1] 6W232017] 109 121716 L1}
2972017 71.99 121341 1] 9!2')1'_’2_I_!_!_‘} K.52 12128 0 G2W20IT| 948 1214.77 4]
12i642017]  7.75 1213.65 0 12672017818 1213.14 1} 12/6/2017]  9.65 1214.6 1]
| PZ-2(installed 1125/11)
1224.75] Surface Elevation (fi) 1225.5
1224.62 'op of Casing Elevation (L} 122533
1194.75 op of Screen Elevation (fl) 11955
1189.75 Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1190.5
GW Elev (i) | FP(in} |Mcns. Date DTW (I1) [GW Elev.() | FP(in)
32772009 4.3% 210.24 1]
WI22009] 12.59 212.03 ]
WIN2008]  13.37 211.25 0
121 7/2009) 1256 212.06 ]
21672011 1.78 121284 i 220l 134 1211.99 L]
1Wi42011 1.47 1213.15 1] 1074720001 1299 12124 0
#132012] 1073 1213.89 0 B/13/2012] 14.62 1210.77 1]
12/3002015 b4 1215.22 1] 123002015 NM NM NM
312872016 9.7 1214.92 1] 32872006] 1133 1214 06 1]
1:13:201(-1 978 1214.34 1] 152016 NM NM NM
Ahansdoned Augnest 2016 dring excovation fwater line) Resurvey 101716 122519
/g0 121 1213.00 1]
3312017] 1145 1213.74 1]
6232017] 1071 1214 4% 1]
9r20/2017] 1189 1213.3 0
12762017] 1191 121328 1]




Table 3: Natural Attenuation Field Measurements
Bob's Auto (Former)

Tony, Wisconsin

Meridian No. 05F660

Well | DO | pH [Temp|Conductiviy) ORP Well | DO | pH | Temp |Conductivity| ORP
-1 W-1
0ams] o - - - = 12300058  — - - - -
TP ) 142 ] 105 m 38 Mawanie] <1 1.65 [X] 581 67
TA30016 ) 36 | 124 iy 4 Hsa0I6] - - - -
izeie] o 98 | 15, 425 53 10/17/2016) TH 15,8 482 =12
W] o 739 | %3 429 1] T FAT] 13 FE) &1
6232017 o 36 | 108 82 » 6232017 147 131 420 L
aaeRol o 01 | 135 kK ETEN | anqoul? 178 [EN] 9% il
12642018 <=1 72| 68 388 -3t 12/6/2017 11 608 564 =52
MW-1R Mw.124
12002015 0 - - - - 12702015] <=1 85 1 G631 135
18016 | 1 18 | 10y 336 u nsaote| <t A6 15 5750 ]
Jspms] <1 37| 147 714 36 TisRoi6] <1 75 138 ] 1
Wptaoe] <<l 4] 164 563 68 1172016 13 157 3350 3
] w ] sl [0 -inl | A7 162 7 HED =51
6/23/2017 2 28] 132 ] 262 i 6213017 6.7 129 3480 3
97297017 [ 692 | 139 61 M | ;292017 [ [H 3470 ]
[ uwaoir] <o [1w] s 347 ST 121672017 1 ] 3300 56
[waR -128
1270n015] o - - - - na0is| =i T | % 4870 17
22016 ! 179 ) 87 4 T4 282016 1.3 (1N 4366 it
g6 | <t 75 | 153 il =16 T K] 12.% 3900 [
Wiiraeie] <<l | 7271 173 11 [] 112016} K] 139 1780 i
wiponTf < | 132] s6 176 - 31201 I A3 FEET) 105
7| <1 7 ] a3 406 ] G201 671 18 1440 5
17| o 1| 152 434 49 e 83 113 26000 -5
| 1262017 | <<i | 749 | 8.1 441 a9 | 12/67201 i (] 2500 =51
MW-4 MW-1
1pun01s]  <i - - - - [ 127307201 54 162 73 IE] 136
ni6| <1 | 753 | 101 [T -1 A2K016 26 17 677 il
Maame] < | 798| 137 1060 ET) 152016 .26 141 709 4
11772016 |abandoned due to cxcavation (water ling) 1071 772015) A% 6.9 [E] 13
313017 92 14 525 I
WS 6/213/2017 81 125 [ ¥
302008] 3 77 | 8 1027 104 | 9292017 78 144 651 19
T - - - - 17 &2 ] 536 =53
Hisni6] - - - -
loiols] 1 a5 | 164 BES ] MW- 138
e F] 175 85 [ 42 12430201 35 16 1052 -233
6233017 ] 23 | 124 Tal o I2W2016 13 [ [T T
waeai1| 3 o8 | 134 975 A% FITETTT 79 138 10383 ]
12/672017 4 48] 73 938 -1 sm'.'mm_-F ¥l 133 06, i ]
[aiamT]  <i 67 9.6 780 T
MW 6017 1 M 123 [ .
1] 2 K16 | 7 7 " vaeamT] 764 12,1 861 BT
2016 - - = - - 12/0/2017 ! 789 [ik] 883 -3
ITETEIT - - - -
o] 4 731 ] 174 23 3
wupmy] 3 181 | 66 FIT] Al 14
enn7] 4 7% | 135 150 . 123072015 46 (X3 [ &7
WHMT 1 134 | 144 1941 ET ] 16 13 K] 3430 76
12017 ] <1 | 7871 33 FIE] -84 FITEF T i 13.7 3340 31
10717420016 iff | 108 2980 33
AT 36 [¥] 290 ET
Ivw.7 6232017 78 127 710 L
123020ms] 2 54| 56 353 157 Tl <<i il 139 2880 -
0G| - -1 = - - 12eir] o i 73 2920 )
EITETF T = | = - -
10/17/2016 3| 163 ki) 35 P21
AD12017 9 | 78 421 -8y [1270ams] <1 85 ] 326 135
G237 1] 123 452 . 6] =<1 35 5 30 54|
BTN 24 133 399 -7 Jsaoel 2 AS 126 217 2
| 12672017 5 62| %2 n =39 11772016} sbandoned due 1o excavation (waler
IMw-8 P72
12/302015] 0 67 ] 79 1608 -7 YA ITE] I - = = =
Jaginie | o i3] 93 ik 41| Mangole| 3 135 113 618 -1
mems| <l 42| B4 w12 ] w6 - - - - -
W/2006] 0 32 | 164 81 41 |nrrrmn§f 4 .32 54 639 -4
wnpnl < o8| %y [ -1o0 ianoir] <t 82 16 563 103
aRpr] <l 64| 129 409 ’ 622017 53 17 620 *
sawanr| o 39| 139 393 A | o1y NM NM NM NM
1a6z0nt | <<t | 73 | 83 652 62 120/2017 Fil 6l 0l 31
MW-9
12non0is] - = = = =
dakguie ] 3 46| 10 m -16
a0 | - - - - -
1742015 141 166 441 it
ETRNTF TR %2 | un 43% -102 * - desad bastery
62372017 ul 1 435 . XM - not mesured
9292017 3 .29 | 1569 428 7
12/62017 1 ] 63 466 71
W1t
12003 - - - - -
wgonis]| - - - -
Mswis] - - - - -
lo/i3206] 0 691 | 166 512 21|
] <t £ ] 588 =70
kA T o6 | 133 568 0
waonm7] < | 745 ] 144 s 15
L6207 [} T.19 L) 638 T



Table 4: Vapor Intrusion Air Samples

Bob's Auto (Former)
Tony. Wisconsin
Meridian No. 05F660

Sample| Date PID | LEL |Oxygen|Benzene|Ethylbenzene]MTBE|Toluene|l1,2,4-TMB|1,3,5-TMB{m&p-Xylendo-Xylene
Units iu % % ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3
VP-1
10/12/2016 0 0 18.6 1.1 1.3 <.49 3.9 29 0.82 4.9 2.1
2/6/2017 0 0 20.9 1.6 1.4 <.84 3.8 29 <31 3.9 1.8
VP-2
10/12/2016 0 0 19.4 <19 1.1 <47 2.9 2.9 <.28 4.8 1.9
2/6/2017 0 0 19.3 0.49 <.66 <47 1.6 1.4 <28 1.8 0.93
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Laboratory Reports



/? Pace Analytical Services, LLC
5 g 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
_A°dCe AnaMlcal Green Bay, W1 54302

- www,pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

April 07, 2017

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC -
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 04, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 19




aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wl 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: EB7948
lllinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Cerlification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP |D: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 19



_PaceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: BOB'S AUTO

Pace Project No.: 40147687

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40147687001 MwW-1 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687002 MW-2R Water 0313117 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687003 MW-3R Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687004 MW-5 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687005 MW-6 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687006 MW-7 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687007 Mw-8 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687008 MW-9 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687009 MW-10 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687010 Mw-11 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687011 MW-12A Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687012 Mw-128 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687013 MW-13A Water 03/31/17 00:.00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687014 Mw-13B Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687015 Mw-14 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687016 P-2 Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05
40147687017 TRIP BLANK Water 03/31/17 00:00 04/04/17 09:05

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 19



_Pace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40147687001  MW-1 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687002 MW-2R Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687003 MW-3R W1 MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687004 MW.5 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687005  MW-6 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687006 MW-7 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687007  MW-8 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687008  MW-9 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687008  MW-10 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687010  MW-11 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687011 MwW-12A WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687012 MW-12B Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687013  MW-13A W1 MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687014 MW-13B W1 MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687015 MW-14 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687016  P-2 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40147687017  TRIP BLANK Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 19
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www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: Wi MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: April 07, 2017

General Information:

17 samples were analyzed for W1 MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted bel
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 251849

S7: Surrogate recovery outside control limits (not confirmed by re-analysis).
* MW-10 (Lab ID: 40147687009)
* a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,

ow or on

Page 5 of 19



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

® :
' 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical otonii il WA 6430
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
Sample: MW-1 LabID: 40147687001 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 291 ug/L 100 396 100 04/05/17 16:12 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2730 ug/L 100 39.3 100 04/05/17 16:12 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <48.5 ug/L 100 485 100 04/05/17 16:12 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 650 ug/L 100 424 100 04/05/17 16:12 91-20-3
Toluene 8530 ug/L 100 38.8 100 04/05/17 16:12 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 2610 ug/L 100 418 100 04/05/17 16:12 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 733 ug/L 100 416 100 04/05/17 16:12 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 15200 ug/L 300 125 100 04/05/17 16:12 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 100 04/05/17 16:12 98-08-8 HS
Sample: MW-2R Lab ID: 40147687002 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix;: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene 6420 ug/L 100 39.6 100 04/05/17 16:38 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 771 ug/L 100 393 100 04/05/17 16:38 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 48.5J ug/L 100 485 100 04/05/17 16:38 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 284 ug/L 100 424 100 04/05/17 16:38 91-20-3
Toluene 3500 ug/L 100 388 100 04/05/17 16:38 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2240 ug/L 100 418 100 04/05/17 16:38 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 931 ug/L 100 416 100 04/05/17 16:38 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 6050 ug/L 300 125 100 04/05/17 16:38 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 100 04/05/17 16:38 98-08-8
Sample: MW-3R Lab ID: 40147687003 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 3590 ug/L 200 792 200 04/05/17 15:47 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2170 ug/L 200 78.6 200 04/05/17 15:47 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <97.0 ug/L 200 97.0 200 04/05/17 15:47 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 594 ug/L 200 848 200 04/05/17 15:47 91-20-3
Toluene 16500 ug/L 200 776 200 04/05/17 15:47 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2180 ug/L 200 836 200 04/05/17 15:47 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 691 ug/L 200 83.2 200 04/05/17 15:47 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 15800 ug/L 600 249 200 04/05/17 15:47 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 200 04/05/17 15:47 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 19
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(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 40147687004 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 040 1 04/05/17 18:46 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 18:46 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 18:46 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 18:46 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 18:46 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 18:46 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 18:46 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 18:46 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 18:46 98-08-8
Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 40147687005 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 11:04 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 11:04 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 11:04 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 11:04 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 11:04 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 11:04 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 11:04 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 11:04 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 | 04/05/17 11:04 98-08-8
Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 40147687006 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 11:30 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 11:30 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 11:30 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 11:30 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 11:30 108-88-3
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 11:30 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 11:30 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 11:30 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 11:30 98-08-8

Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: BOB'S AUTO

Pace Project No.: 40147687

Sample: MW-8 Lab ID: 40147687007 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <9.9 ug/L 250 99 25 04/05/17 17:04 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 1500 ug/L 25.0 98 25 04/05/17 17:04 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 15.3J ug/L 25.0 121 25 04/05/17 17:04 1634-04-4

Naphthalene 497 ug/L 250 106 25 04/05/17 17:04 91-20-3

Toluene 71.7 ug/L 25.0 97 25 04/05/17 17:04 108-88-3

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 1580 ug/L 25.0 104 25 04/05/17 17:04 95-63-6

1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 393 ug/L 25.0 104 25 04/05/17 17:04 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) 4910 ug/L 75.0 312 25 04/05/17 17:04 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 25 04/05/17 17:04 98-08-8

Sample: MW-9 Lab ID: 40147687008 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 11:55 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 11:55 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 11:55 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 11:55 91-20-3

Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 11:55 108-88-3

1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 11:55 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 11:55 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 1 04/05/17 11:55 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 11:55 98-08-8

Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40147687009 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene 1.8 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 19:12 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 10.8 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 19:12 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3.7 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 19:12 1634-04-4

Naphthalene 6.4 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 19:12 91-20-3

Toluene 5.0 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 19:12 108-88-3

1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 38.8 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 19:12 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.2 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 19:12 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) 28.8 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 19:12 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 126 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 19:12 98-08-8 s7

Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the writter consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
Sample: MW-11 Lab ID: 40147687010 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/M17 12:21 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 12;21 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 12:21 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 12:21 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 12;21 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 12:21 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 12:21 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 12:21 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 12:21 98-08-8
Sample: MW-12A Lab ID: 40147687011 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 19:38 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 4.2 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 19:38 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 19:38 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.97J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 19:38 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 19:38 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.6 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 19:38 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.0 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 19:38 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 8.4 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 19:38 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 112 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 19:38 98-08-8
Sample: MW-12B Lab ID: 40147687012 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Waler
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 12:47 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 12:47 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 12:47 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 12:47 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 12:47 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 12:47 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 12:47 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 12:47 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 12:47 98-08-8

Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
Sample: MW-13A LabID: 40147687013 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 10 0.40 1 04/05/17 13:13 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 13:13 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 13:13 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 13:13 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 13:13 108-88-3
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 10 0.42 1 04/05/17 13:13 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 10 0.42 1 04/05/17 13:13 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 30 1.2 1 04/05/17 13:13 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 13:13 98-08-8
Sample: MW-13B Lab ID: 40147687014 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 13:38 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugf/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 13:38 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 13:38 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 13:38 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 13:38 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 13:38 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 13:38 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 1 04/05/17 13:38 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/05/17 13:38 98-08-8
Sample: MW-14 Lab ID: 40147687015 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuilts Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 52.0 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/05/17 20:03 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 451 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 20:03 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 6.5 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/05/17 20:03 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 53 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 20:03 91-20-3
Toluene 1.6 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/05/17 20.03 108-88-3
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 17.0 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/05/17 20:03 95-63-6
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 8.3 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/05/17 20:03 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 30.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/05/17 20:03 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 113 % 80-120 1 04/06/17 20:03 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM without the written cansent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC, Page 10 of 19
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
Sample: P-2 LabID: 40147687016 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/17 10:40 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/17 10:40 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/17 10:40 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/17 10:40 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/17 10:40 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/17 10:40 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/17 10:40 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/17 10:40 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 04/06/17 10:40 98-08-8
Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40147687017 Collected: 03/31/17 00:00 Received: 04/04/17 09:056 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/17 15:48 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/17 15:48 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/17 15:48 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/17 15:48 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/17 15:48 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/17 15:48 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/17 15:48 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/17 15:48 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 04/06/17 15:48 98-08-8

Date: 04/07/2017 11:28 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

BOB'S AUTO
40147687

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

251849
WI MOD GRO
Associated Lab Samples:

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:

WI MOD GRO

WIGRO GCV Water

40147687001, 40147687002, 40147687003, 40147687004, 40147687005, 40147687006, 40147687007,
40147687008, 40147687009, 40147687010, 40147687011, 40147687012, 40147687013, 40147687014,
40147687015

METHOD BLANK:

1486103
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

40147687001, 40147687002, 40147687003, 40147687004, 40147687005, 40147687006, 40147687007,
40147687008, 40147687009, 40147687010, 40147687011, 40147687012, 40147687013, 40147687014,

40147687015
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/05/117 09:21
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/05/17 09:21
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 04/05/17 09:21
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/05/17 09:21
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/05/17 09:21
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/05/17 09:21
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/05/17 09:21
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 04/0517 09:21
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 104 80-120 04/05/17 09:21
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1486104 1486105
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 2186 212 108 106 80-120 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.0 206 105 103  80-120 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20 21.0 208 105 104  80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 213 209 106 105 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 18.7 18.5 94 92  80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 20.5 209 103 104  80-120 2 20
Toluene ug/L 20 21.0 20.6 105 103  80-120 2 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 62.9 620 105 103  80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1486164 1486165
MS MSD
40147687007 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result %Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 1580 500 500 2070 2090 98 101 48-177 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 393 500 500 894 900 100 101  73-145 1 20
Benzene ug/L <99 500 500 513 515 103 103 74-139 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 1500 500 500 2010 2020 100 102 74-140 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 15.3J 500 500 461 467 89 90 80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 497 500 500 994 998 99 100 73-133 0 20
Toluene ug/lL 7.7 500 500 584 585 101 101  80-128 0 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 4910 1500 1500 6320 6360 94 97 69-143 1 20

Results presented on this page are In the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an allernate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

' ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 64302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: BOB'S AUTO

Pace Project No.: 40147687

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1486164 1486165
MS MSD
40147687007 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 105 105 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit Is presented to the right of the result,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 13 of 19



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

2. ¥ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/_PaceAnalytical Green Bay, W1 54302
- www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
QC Batch: 251974 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40147687016, 40147687017
METHOD BLANK: 1486883 Matrix; Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40147687016, 40147687017
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/17 08:57
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/17 08:57
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 04/06/17 08:57
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/17 08:57
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/06/17 08:57
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/17 08:57
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/17 08:57
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 04/06/17 08:57
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 105 80-120 04/06/17 08:57
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1486884 1486885
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD %Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/l 20 214 220 107 10  80-120 3 20
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.0 213 106 106 80-120 1 20
Benzene ug/L 20 214 216 107 108 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 213 216 106 108 80-120 2 20
Methyl-tert-buty! ether ug/L 20 18.5 18.9 92 95  80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 205 209 102 105 80-120 2 20
Toluene ug/L 20 21.2 214 106 107  80-120 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 63.2 64.1 105 107  80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1487026 1487027
MS MSD
40147747005 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result %Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 221 200 200 231 229 104 103 48177 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <4.2 200 200 206 206 103 103  73-145 0 20
Benzene ug/L 406 200 200 593 582 93 88 74-139 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 191 200 200 393 389 101 99 74-140 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 12.7 200 200 186 176 87 82 80-120 6 20
Naphthalene ug/L 30.3 200 200 232 224 101 97 73133 4 20
Toluene ug/L <3.9 200 200 201 201 101 101 80-128 0 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 90.8 600 600 702 694 102 101 69-143 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 102 80-120

Page 14 of 19



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, W 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALIFIERS
Project: BOB'S AUTO

Pace Project No.: 40147687

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Conirol Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable,

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
HS Results are from sample aliquot taken from VOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 6 mm diameter).
S7 Surrogate recovery outside control limits (not confirmed by re-analysis).

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 19



_PaceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 2

Green Bay, W1 54302

www.pacelabs.com {920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40147687
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40147687001 MW-1 Wi MOD GRO 251849
40147687002 MW-2R WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687003 MW-3R WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687004 MW-5 WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687005 MwW-6 WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687006 MW-7 Wl MOD GRO 251849
40147687007 MW-8 WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687008 Mw-9 WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687009 MW-10 Wi MOD GRO 251849
40147687010 MW-11 WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687011 MW-12A WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687012 Mw-12B WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687013 MW-13A WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687014 MW-13B WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687015 MwW-14 WI MOD GRO 251849
40147687016 P-2 WI MOD GRO 251974
40147687017 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO 251974

Date: 04/07/2017 11:29 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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- Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Condition Upon Receipt $341 Ballevios Hiront. Sulte 0

Green Bay, Wl 54302

/_PaceAnalytical iy _
(Client Name N\pf\\é\\_&(\ e WOH - 40147687
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. bd 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
3 BCEAHHMICHI Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

June 29, 2017

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: CWI
Pace Project No.: 40152342

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 27, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com
(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 20




aceAnalytical”

www.pacalabs,com

Project: Ccwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W] 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #; 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification # 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,

Page 2 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8
Green Bay, W1 54302

206 Analytical”

www pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: cwi

Pace Project No.: 40152342

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40152342001 Mw-1 Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27117 12:17
40152342002 MW-2R Water 06/23/17 00:00 06127117 12:17
40152342003 MW-3R Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27117 12:17
40152342004 MW-5 Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27/117 12:17
40152342005 MW-6 Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/2717 12:17
40152342006 MW-7 Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27/17 12117
40152342007 MW-8 Water 06/23/17 00:00 062717 12:17
40152342008 Mw-9 Water 06/23/17 00:00 062717 12:17
40152342009 MW-10 Water 06/23/17 00:00 068/27/117 12:17
40152342010 Mw-11 Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/2717 12:17
40152342011 MW-12A Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27117 12:17
40152342012 Mw-12B Water 06/23/17 00:00 062717 12:17
40152342013 MW-13A Water 06/23/17 00:00 06127117 12:17
40152342014 MW-13B Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/2717 12:17
40152342015 MW-14 Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27/117 12:17
40152342016 MWP-2 Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27117 12:17
40152342017 TONY LUMBER Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27117 12:17
40152342018 TRIP BLANK Water 06/23/17 00:00 06/27117 12:17

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 20



/. ce Analytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

Www pacelshs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40152342001 MW-1 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342002 MW-2R WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342003 MW-3R Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342004 MW-5 W1 MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342005 MW-6 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342006 MW-7 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342007 Mw-8 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342008 Mw-9 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342009 MwW-10 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342010 MW-11 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342011 MW-12A WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342012 MW-12B Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342013 MW-13A Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342014 MW-13B Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342015 MW-14 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342016 MWP-2 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342017 TONY LUMBER Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40152342018 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

I 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
PROJECT NARRATIVE
Project: Ccwi

Pace Project No.: 40152342

Method: WI MOD GRO

Description: WIGRO GCV

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: June 29, 2017

General Information:

18 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch; 259880
S7: Surrogate recovery outside control limits (not confirmed by re-analysis).

* MW-10 (Lab ID: 40152342009)
* a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 259880
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 40152342001

M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
* MSD (Lab ID: 1531163)
* Toluene

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:
QC Batch: 259880

D3: Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.
« MW-8 (Lab ID: 40152342007)
» a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

2 ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical " Groon Bay, W 4302
www pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
PROJECT NARRATIVE
Project: cwi

Pace Project No.: 40152342

Method: WI MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: June 29, 2017

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 20




Pace Analytical Services, LLC

® 0
: 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
&'CGAHHMICQI Green Bay, WI 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342
Sample: MW-1 LabID: 40152342001 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 131 ug/L 20.0 79 20 06/28/17 16:51 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1990 ug/L 200 79 20 06/28/17 16:51 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 16.9J ug/L 20.0 97 20 06/28/17 16:51 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 612 ug/L 20.0 85 20 06/28/17 16:51 91-20-3
Toluene 5130 ug/L 200 7.8 20 06/28/17 16:51 108-88-3 M1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 2990 ug/L 200 84 20 06/28/17 16:51 95-63-6
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 860 ug/L 20.0 83 20 06/28/17 16:51 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 14700 ug/L 60.0 249 20 06/28/17 16:51 1330-20-7 MS
Surrogates
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 110 % 80-120 20 06/28/17 16:51 98-08-8

Sample: MW-2R

Lab ID: 40152342002 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene 3180 ug/L 25.0 99 25 06/28/17 18:59 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 354 ug/L 25.0 98 25 06/28/17 18:59 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 12.24 ug/L 25.0 121 25 06/28/17 18:59 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 137 ug/L 25.0 106 25 06/28/17 18:59 91-20-3
Toluene 2060 ug/L 25.0 97 25 06/28/17 18:59 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1060 ug/L 25.0 104 25 06/28/17 18:59 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 514 ug/L 250 104 25 06/28/17 18:59 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 2570 ug/L 75.0 312 25 06/28/17 18:59 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 25 06/28/17 18:59 98-08-8

Sample: MW-3R

Lab ID: 40152342003 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water

Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 1320 ug/L 50.0 19.8 50 06/28/17 18:33 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 847 ug/L 50.0 196 50 06/28/17 18:33 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <24.2 ug/L 50.0 242 50 06/28/17 18:33 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 259 ug/L 50.0 212 50 06/28/17 18:33 91-20-3
Toluene 5270 ug/L 50.0 194 50 06/28/17 18:33 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 843 ug/L 50.0 209 50 06/28/17 18:33 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 349 ug/L 50.0 208 50 06/28/17 18:33 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 6660 ug/L 150 624 50 06/28/17 18:33 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 11 % 80-120 50 06/28/17 18:33 98-08-8

Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

® !
2 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
HCEAﬂaMfCﬂ] Green Bay, Wi 54302
e pacelabe.conm (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342
Sample: MW-5 LabID: 40152342004 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 14:17 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 14:17 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 14:17 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 14:17 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 14:17 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 14:17 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 14:17 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 14:17 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 14:17 98-08-8
Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 40152342005 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 14:42 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 14:42 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 14:42 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 14:42 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 14:42 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 14:42 95-63-6
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 14:42 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 30 1.2 1 06/28/17 14:42 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 14:42 98-08-8
Sample: MW-7 LabID: 40152342006 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/lL 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 15:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 15:08 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 15.08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 15:08 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 15:08 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 15:08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 15:08 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 15:08 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 15:08 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

an 4 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Ccwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342
Sample: MW-8 Lab ID: 40152342007 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.79 ug/L 20 0.79 2 06/28/17 19:25 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 64.2 ug/L 20 079 2 06/28/17 19:25 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.6J ug/L 20 0.97 2 06/28/17 19:25 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 39.5 ug/L 2.0 0.85 2 06/28/17 19:25 91-20-3
Toluene <0.78 ug/L 20 0.78 2 06/28/17 19:25 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 62.0 ug/L 20 0.84 2 06/28/17 19:25 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 9.8 ug/L 20 0.83 2 06/28/17 19:25 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 83.6 ug/L 6.0 2.5 2 06/28/17 19:25 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 17 % 80-120 2 06/28/17 19:25 98-08-8 D3
Sample: MW-9 Lab ID: 40152342008 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 12:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 12:08 100-41-4
Methyl-teri-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 12:.08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:08 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 12:08 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 12:.08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:08 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <i.2 ug/L 30 1.2 1 06/28/17 12:08 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 12:08 98-08-8
Sample: MW-10 LabID: 40152342009 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 5.8 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 20:16 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 9.7 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 20:16 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.2 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 20:16 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 2.9 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 20:16 91-20-3
Toluene 9.2 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 20:16 108-88-3
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 6.5 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 20:16 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 13 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 20:16 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 18.4 ug/L 3.0 o ) 1 06/28/17 20:16 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 124 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 20:16 98-08-8 S7

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 20



2ce Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: cwi

Pace Project No.: 40152342

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: MW-11 Lab ID: 40152342010 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 10 0.40 1 06/28/17 12:34

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 12:34

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 048 1 06/28/17 12:34

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:34

Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 12:34

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:34

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:34

Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 12:34

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 12:34

Sample: MW-12A Lab ID: 40152342011 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: W1 MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 040 1 06/28/17 21:33

Ethylbenzene 1.2 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 21:33

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 048 1 06/28/17 21:33 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 21:33

Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 21:33

1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 21:33

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 21:33

Xylene (Total) 1.8J ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 21:33

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 110 Yo 80-120 i 06/28M17 21:33

Sample: MW-12B

Lab ID: 40152342012

Collected: 06/23/17 00:.00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water

Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 12:59
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 12:59
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 12:59 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:59
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 12:59
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:59
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 12:59
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 12:59 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 12:59

Date: 06/29/2017 01:056 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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/" _PaceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay. Wi 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342
Sample: MW-13A Lab ID: 40152342013 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 08/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 13:25 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 13:26 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 13:25 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 13:25 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 13:25 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 13:25 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 13:25 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 1 06/28/17 13:25 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 13:25 98-08-8
Sample: MW-13B Lab ID: 40152342014 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 13:51 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/lL. 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 13:51 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 13:51 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 13:51 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 13:51 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 13:51 95-63-6
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 13:51 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 13:51 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 13:51 98-08-8
Sample: MW-14 Lab ID: 40152342015 Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 75.6 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 21:59 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 26.7 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 21:59 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.2 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 21:59 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1.1 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 21:59 91-20-3
Toluene 14 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 21:59 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 59 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 21:59 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 21:59 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 10.4 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 21:59 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 114 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 21:59 98-08-8

Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: cwi

Pace Project No.: 40152342

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MWP-2

Lab|D: 40152342016

Collected: 06/23/17 00:00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 20:42 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 039 1 06/28/17 20:42 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 048 1 06/28/17 20:42 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 20:42 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 20:42 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 20:42 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 10 042 1 06/28/17 20:42 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/28/17 20:42 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 20:42 98-08-8
Sample: TONY LUMBER Lab ID: 40152342017 Collected: 06/23/17 00:.00 Received: 06/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/28/17 21:07 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 21:07 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 21:07 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 21:07 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 21:.07 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 21:07 95-63-6
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 21:07 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 30 1.2 1 06/28/17 21:07 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 107 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 21:07 98-08-8
Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40152342018 Collected: 06/23/17 00.00 Received: 08/27/17 12:17 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 040 1 06/28/17 15:34 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/28/17 15:34 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/28/17 15:34 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/28/17 15:34 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 039 1 06/28/17 15:34 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 15:34 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/28/17 15:34 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 1 06/28/17 15:34 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 06/28/17 15:34 98-08-8

Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
' i 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
_PaceAnalytical Green Bay, W1 54302

www.pacelabs.com (220)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342
QC Batch: 259880 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: ~ WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40152342001, 40152342002, 40152342003, 40152342004, 40152342005, 40152342006, 40152342007,
40152342008, 40152342009, 40152342010, 40152342011, 40152342012, 40152342013, 40152342014,
40152342015, 40152342016, 40152342017, 40152342018

METHOD BLANK: 1530714 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40152342001, 40152342002, 40152342003, 40152342004, 40152342005, 40152342006, 40152342007,
40152342008, 40152342009, 40152342010, 40152342011, 40152342012, 40152342013, 40152342014,
40152342015, 40152342016, 40152342017, 40152342018

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/28/17 10:00
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/28/17 10:00
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 06/28/17 10:00
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/28/17 10:00
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 06/28/17 10:00
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/28/17 10:00
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/28/17 10:00
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 06/28/17 10:00
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 107 80-120 06/28/17 10:00
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1530715 1530716
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.2 19.2 96 96 80-120 0 20
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 18.5 185 92 92 80-120 0 20
Benzene ug/L 20 21.9 22.0 109 110  80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.5 21.5 108 107  80-120 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 19.8 19.9 99 100  80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 20.1 206 101 103 80-120 3 20
Toluene ug/L 20 21.3 21.4 107 107 80-120 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 62.4 62.1 104 104  80-120 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 107 108 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1531162 1531163
MS MSD
40152342001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Resuilt Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 2990 400 400 3450 3140 115 37 11-200 10 20
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 860 400 400 1230 1140 93 70 54-142 8 20
Benzene ug/L 131 400 400 528 524 99 98 66-140 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 1990 400 400 2410 2300 103 76 66-143 5 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 16.9J 400 400 391 385 94 92 70-129 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 612 400 400 1020 979 101 92 64-129 4 20
Toluene ug/L 5130 400 400 5490 5360 90 58 76-130 2 20 M1
Xylene (Total) ug/L 14700 1200 1200 16100 15200 110 38 60-140 6 20 MS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 13 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. s 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
wwwpacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: cwi

Pace Project No.: 40152342

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1531162 1531163
MS MSD
40152342001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Resuit % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 106 109 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of 20



aceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

QUALIFIERS

Cwi
40152342

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1.2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G

Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D3 Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.
M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
MS Analyte recovery in the matrix spike was outside QC limits for one or more of the constituent analytes used in the
calculated result.
S7 Surrogate recovery outside control limits (not confirmed by re-analysis).
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 15 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

e ¥ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
309 AHHMICHI Green Bay, WI 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: Cwi
Pace Project No.: 40152342
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QcC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40152342001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342002 MW-2R WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342003 MW-3R WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342004 MW-5 WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342005 MW-6 Wl MOD GRO 259880
40152342006 Mw-7 WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342007 MW-8 WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342008 Mw-g WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342009 MW-10 Wi MOD GRO 259880
40152342010 MW-11 Wi MOD GRO 259880
40152342011 MW-12A Wi MOD GRO 259880
40152342012 MwW-12B WI MOD GRO 250880
40152342013 MW-13A WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342014 MW-13B WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342015 MW-14 WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342016 MWP-2 Wl MOD GRO 259880
40152342017 TONY LUMBER WI MOD GRO 259880
40152342018 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO 259880

Date: 06/29/2017 01:05 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 16 of 20
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_('Pfease Print Clearly) UPPER MIDWEST REGION Page P of “5
Cotgeny Name: /uv\' {:‘/f“t?'-m Bur G 1] s MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 S
Iannchﬂ.acaﬂon: GB A’Wﬂca’ % I S. 2 3 LFL ";
z www pacelabs.com ——
lProjoctCorltac!: Ko Slinds Quote #: t‘l?mﬁo o
[pron: ) v-932 L% CHAIN OF CUSTODY o To comtact /q.e,ﬂjq, .
Project Number: i g R D BT ceinany:
Project Name: C o 2: H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution {=Sodium Thiosulfate  J=Cther Mail To Address: -Z-:?' { ( /U.. E( > /E ‘p
e | g fid ) Coeck erm
|Samplad By (Print):| 4/, 5"6 = ng Kw T Involce To Contact: SEF¢
ISamplad By (Sign): M - Invoice To Company:
lPO " / — R:":l l:::y ‘g‘ Invoice To Address:
Data Pa sl h:’o tions MS/MSD - Malr%t-cmﬁ o
= T i =i L L ¥ Invelcs To Phone:
] EPA Level IV [CJ NOT needed on [0~ 20 e Yan 'g
yoursample  |S Suse  we - wipe - I CLIENT LAB COMMENTS Profile #
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID e T a5 S X COMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
03 | pmw - 134 bfez Cuw % 3-40nls®
o | | -i128 l (J-4only®
9is | | =ty /
gle | YV p-= |
07 | 7e l.u.;u.bucrx v ¥ -
08 [TrpBlnk (1) A~40uLy
- Eg N E ‘2
U)Trlpﬁknﬁs m&’mku! by lh
5 G/140
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims IRelinquishgd By: i | Received Bd: atalTime: PACE Project No.
(Rush TA; ;:b&ec;;::ppmvaﬂsurcharge) ' : 571 24 ,/’ = ] £ = 6/0 X {-A 2z L"b ' g 2 342—'
=] . > ime: |Received By, img:
Transmit Prelim Rush Results by ( te what you want): FfLEh’ QVADZ;? {9750 % %’.\% %77 0% Receipt Temp = i °c
[Emait #1: |Reiguished By Data/Time: Receivsd By: DatefTime: > p\@
|Email #2: Sampla Receipt pH
|Telephona: Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: DatefTime: OK / Adjusted
Fax: Cooler Custody Seal
Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By: Date/Time: Roeceived By: Date/Time: Present / N ent
speclal pricing and release of tability Intact / Nof Infact
B0 e

C019a(2TJun2008)
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Pace Container Order #252158

YolS23Y2

Addresses
Order By : Ship To: Return To: w
Company Mﬂldiaﬂ Environmental Consulting, Company Meridian Environmental Consulting, Company F?ce Analyﬁaﬁr;ee_n Bay -
Contact Shimko, Kenneth Contact Shirpko' Kenneth - Contact Basten, Brian e
Email kshimko meridianenv@gmail.com Email kshimko.meridianenv@gmailcom Email brian.basten@pacelabs.com o
Address 2711 North Elco Rd Address 2711 North Elco Rd Address 1241 Bellevue Street
Address 2 . Address 2 Address 2 Suite 9
City Fall Creek City Fall Creek City Green Bay
State Wi Zip 54742 - State WI Zip 54742 State WI  Zip 54302 B
K Phone 715-579-0723 _ - Phone 715-579-0723 Phone (92_0)469-_2}13@_ . 1)
In
SN s .
Project Name cw Due Date 06/01/2017 Profile e Quote -
Project Manager Basten, Brian - Return Carrier Most Economical ~ Location Wi -
. s
— Trip Blanks S A2 Bottle Labels Bottles ~
Lﬂ Include Trip Blanks (X] Biank [_:J Boxed Cases
| 1 Pre-Printed No Sample IDs L | Individually Wrapped
[7 Pre-Printed With Sample 1Ds U Grouped By Sample
. J j
Py Return Shipping Labels ﬁ (- Misc N
ks _
'F_—I N Shipper Numtier "1 Sampling Instructions L] Extra Bubble Wrap
" _] With Shipper Number ) lij Custody Seal | Short Hold/Rush Stickers
[ 1 Temp. Blanks {1 Diwater| Liters) |
COC Options Lt i I, — B oL e,
/‘“ P . ) (X] Coolers | ][] USDA Regulated Soils
% ::m:er of Blanks  [3 ) o, (] syinges | ]
e-Printed | i Riai=o -
A I S T A~ P

# of Samples Matrix Test Container Total #oftQC Lot # Motes

20 WT PVOC+Naph 3.40mL glass vial w/ HCI 60 o B-7-095-01vB

1 WT Trip BLANK 2-40mL HCI+D! water 2 0 B-7-024-01vB

Hazard Shipping Placard In Place : NA

*Sample receiving hours are Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 6:00 pm and Saturday from 9:00 am to 12:00 pm unless special arrangements are made with

your project manager.

*Pace Analytical reserves the right to return hazardous, toxic, or radioactive samples to you.

*Pace Analytical reserves the right to charge for unused bottles, as well as cost associated with sample storage and disposal.

*Payment term are net 30 days.

*Please include the proposal number on the chain of custody to insure proper billing.

Sample Notes Ship Date : |05/31/2017
1"“'“ e T e e — 1 P ———— 1
| ‘ Prepared By: !Mai Yer Her '
! | Verified By: | o}
L . e —Page 190f 20

F-ALL-C-008-rev.00, 19Dec2016
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: : Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay WI
Sample Condition Upon Receipt T4 Balin s Sivet Sime0

Green Bay, Wl 54302

ace Analytical
) Mo o Poect [ W(OH : 40152342

[Client Name:

Aot T T
40152342

Tracking #: 1989 %18 1/x

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yes YGno Seals intact: I~ yes[™ no
Custody Seal on Samples Present: |~ yes ff no  Sealsintact: [~ yes ~ no
Packing Material: P¥ Bubble Wrap [§-Bubble Bags [~ None [~ Other

Thermometer Used /l Type of Ice: Wet @e Dry None K¢ Samples on Ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: ﬂaz Corr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: [~ yes
Temp Blank Present: [ yes [ no ™ no Person exan;lning contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. Da.‘?: ? 2 5
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Comments: i) A
Chain of Custody Present: Rres Ono  CInva[1,
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Oves 8o DOwal2. bo gl{ (,c‘L '-qu; CL g5 Q*?ﬁ is
Chain of Custody Relinquished: mves Ono Onal3. Second fevo M/f Lo Vika Sﬁh&é/.lzé)
= L [ 8L Lo
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Ydres CIno O |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ‘R‘?es One Onals,
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Ovyes Dino Date/Time;

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves Kno [IN/a |6,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Clyes gl\lo Oinia |7
Sufficient Volume: Byes Ono Owals,
Correct Containers Used: Byes Ono [nalg

-Pace Containers Used: Mves Ono DOna

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves CNo  RIN/A
Containers Intact: Oves Bo OWa[10. 6 (Y o d pisl /‘(_r__gi'ueA beofon + Gﬂif}' 45m dﬂf?
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves ONo  [Iwa |11,
Sample Labels match COC: Oves &io O 2 ID Of\{? oa M-v) )

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis  Matrix: W :[; Of o~ Ao il ;n 6;/‘1 éﬂ 7// 7
All containers needing preservation have been checked. e
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Oves o Qw‘ﬁ 13, I— HNO3 r H2S04 [ NaOH r_ NaOH +ZnAct
All containers needing preservation are found to be in
compliance with EPA recommendation. Oves Ono [Frwa
(HNOS, H2SQ4 <2, NaOHeZnAct 20, NeOH212) - e em e ] i —
exceptions: OA Ycoliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Inilial when Lab Std #ID of Date7
086, WIDROW-P henalics, OTHER: Kres Ono completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oyes BNo DOwa|14.
Trip Blank Present: Wlves 0o Cnva [15.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 3 ‘ Byes Ono Onwa
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): g
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [__]

Person Contacted: L\ Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution: lecdid (D¢ by

M Vit

F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCUR.xls

Pace Analytical Services LLC. - Green Bay W1 Page 20 of 20

Project Manager Review! W/ Date: _g~27- ¥



www.pacelabs.com

October 10, 2017

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: CWI
Pace Project No.: 40157896

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 04, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com
(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Aﬂ&Mfcal i 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, Wi 54302

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 20



2ce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: Ccwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8
Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #; R-150

Virginia VELAP |D: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #; 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 20



ace Analytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W 54302

i i (920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: cwi

Pace Project No.: 40157896

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40157896001 Mw-1 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896002 MW-2R Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896003 MW-3R Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896004 MW-5 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896005 MwW-6 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896006 MW-7 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896007 Mw-8 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896008 MwW-9 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896009 MW-10 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896010 MW-11 Water 09/258/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896011 MwW-12A Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896012 MW-12B Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896013 MW-13A Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896014 MW-13B Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896015 Mw-14 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896016 P-2 Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10
40157896017 TRIP BLANK Water 09/29/17 00:00 10/04/17 13:10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Analytical e
www,pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40157896001 MW-1 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896002  MW-2R Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896003  MW-3R WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896004  MW-5 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896005 MW-6 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896006  MW-7 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896007  MW-8 W1 MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896008  MW-9 Wil MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896009 MW-10 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896010  MW-11 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896011 MW-12A WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896012 MW-12B Wi MOD GRO ALD ] PASI-G
40157896013  MW-13A WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896014 MW-13B Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896015  MW-14 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896016 P-2 WI MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40157896017  TRIP BLANK Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

, ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

-~ 3 CGAH&/WC&'/ Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

[~

f www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896

Method: WI MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: October 10, 2017

General Information:

17 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 20



_PaceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896
Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40157896001 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene 186 ug/L 50.0 198 50 10/06/17 17:26 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2600 ug/L 50.0 196 50 10/06/17 17:26 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <24.2 ug/L 50.0 242 50 10/06/17 17:26 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 719 ug/L 50.0 212 50 10/06/17 17:26 91-20-3
Toluene 6040 ug/L 50.0 194 50 10/06/17 17:26 108-88-3
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 2920 ug/L 50.0 209 50 10/06/17 17:26 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 819 ug/L 50.0 208 50 10/06/17 17:26 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 14500 ug/L 150 624 50 10/06/17 17:26 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 50 10/06/17 17:26 98-08-8
Sample: MW-2R LabID: 40157896002 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resulis Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 2870 ug/L 25.0 99 25 10/06/17 17:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 577 ug/L 25.0 98 25 10/06/17 17:52 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 13.5J ug/L 25.0 121 25 10/06/17 17:52 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 217 ug/L 25.0 106 25 10/06/17 17:52 91-20-3
Toluene 3650 ug/L 25.0 97 25 10/06/17 17:52 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 1530 ug/L 25.0 104 25 10/06/17 17:62 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 710 ug/lL 250 104 25 10/06/17 17:52 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 3360 ug/L 75.0 312 25 10/06/17 17:52 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 25 10/06/17 17:52 98-08-8
Sample: MW-3R Lab ID: 40157896003 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 2820 ug/L 100 39.6 100 10/06/17 17:01 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1400 ug/L 100 39.3 100 10/06/17 17:01 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <48.5 ug/L 100 48.5 100 10/06/17 17:01 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 461 ug/L 100 424 100 10/06/17 17:01 91-20-3
Toluene 8420 ug/L 100 38.8 100 10/06/17 17:01 108-88-3
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 1550 ug/L 100 418 100 10/06/17 17:01 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 460 ug/L 100 416 100 10/06/17 17:01 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 10400 ug/L 300 125 100 10/06/17 17:01 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 100 10/06/17 17:01 98-08-8

Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
wwwpacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: CwWiI
Pace Project No.: 40157896
Sample: MW-5 LabID: 40157896004 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/M17 10:11 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 10:11  100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 10:11  1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 10:11  91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 10:11 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 10:11 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 10:11 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 10:11  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 10:11 98-08-8
Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 40157896005 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 10 0.40 1 10/06/17 10:37 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 10:37 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 10:37 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 10:37 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 10:37 108-88-3
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 10/06/17 10:37 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugf/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 10:37 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 10:37 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 10/06/117 10:37 98-08-8
Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 40157896006 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 11:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 11:02 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 11:02 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 11:.02 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 11:02 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 11:02 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 10/06/17 11:02 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 11:02 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 11:02 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 20



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: Ccwi

Pace Project No.: 40157896

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample: MW-8 LabID: 40157896007 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Loa LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 4.5J ug/L 10.0 40 10 10/06/17 15:18 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 910 ug/L 10.0 39 10 10/06/17 15:18 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 7.6J ug/L 10.0 48 10 10/06/17 15:18 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 362 ug/L 10.0 42 10 10/06/17 16:18 91-20-3
Toluene 46.8 ug/L 10.0 38 10 10/06/17 15:18 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1240 ug/L 10.0 42 10 10/06/17 15:18 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 275 ug/L 10.0 42 10 10/06/17 15:18 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 2950 ug/L 30.0 125 10 10/06/17 15:18 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 10 10/06/17 15:18 98-08-8

Sample: MW-9 Lab ID: 40157896008 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 11:28 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 11:28 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 11:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 11:28 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 11:28 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 11:28 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 10/06/17 11:28 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 30 1.2 1 10/06/17 11:28 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 11,28 98-08-8

Sample: MW-10

Lab ID: 40157896009 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 6.4 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 18:43 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 6.2 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 18:43 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 18:43 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 241 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 18:43 91-20-3
Toluene 5.3 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 18:43 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.0 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 18:43 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 18:43 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 8.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 18:43 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 116 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 18:43 98-08-8

Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 20



/" _PaceAnalytical

www pacelabs.com

Project: Ccwi

Pace Project No.: 40157896

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample: MW-11 Lab ID: 40157896010 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 11:54 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 11:54 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 11:54 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 11:54 91-20-3

Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 11:54 108-88-3

1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 11:54 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 11:54 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 11:54 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 11:54 98-08-8

Sample: MW-12A

LabID: 40157896011 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water

Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 12:19 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1.5 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 12:19 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 12:19 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.81J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 12:19 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 12:19 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 14 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 12:19 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 12:19 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 2.5J ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 12:19 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 12:19 98-08-8

Sample: MW-12B

Lab ID: 40157896012 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix; Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 12:45 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 12:45 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 12:45 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 12:45 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 12:45 108-88-3
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 12:45 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 12:45 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 1 10/06/17 12:45 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 12:45 98-08-8

Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC, Page 9 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Pl aCBAnaM! Gal Green Bay, \WI 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896
Sample: MW-13A Lab ID: 40157896013 Collected: 09/29/17 00.00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 13:11 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 13:11 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 13:11 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 13:11  91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 13:11 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 13:11 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 13:11 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 13:11  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 13:11 98-08-8
Sample: MW-13B LabID: 40157896014 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 13:36 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 13:36 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 13:36 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 13:36 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 13:36 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 13:36 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 13:36 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 13:36 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 13:36 98-08-8

Sample: MW-14

Lab ID: 40157896015

Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 4.5 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 19:09 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 13.4 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 19:09 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.0 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 19:09 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 2.5 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 19:09 91-20-3
Toluene 1.7 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 19:09 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 11.4 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 19:09 95-63-6
1,3,56-Trimethylbenzene 1.9 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 19:09 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 10.7 ug/L 3.0 2 1 10/06/17 19:09 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 19:09 98-08-8

Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the writter consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 20



_PaceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: cwi

Pace Project No.: 40157896

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-2 LabID: 40157896016 Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/06/17 20:25 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 20:25 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/06/17 20:25 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 20:25 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/06/17 20:25 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 20:25 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/06/17 20:25 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 10/06/17 20:25 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/06/17 20:25 98-08-8

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40157896017

Collected: 09/29/17 00:00 Received: 10/04/17 13:10 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 10/09/17 14:42 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.38 ug/L 1.0 039 1 10/09/17 14:42 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/09/17 14:42 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/09/17 14:42 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 10/09/17 14:42 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 10/09/17 14:42 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 10/09/17 14:42 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 4 10/09/17 14:42 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 10/09/17 14:42 98-08-8

Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 11 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

[ HCBAnafyﬁcal ‘ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite

Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacefabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896
QC Batch: 269532 Analysis Method: Wl MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: ~ WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40157896001, 40157896002, 40157896003, 40157896004, 40157896005, 40157896006, 40157896007,
40157896008, 40157896009, 40157896010, 40157896011, 40157896012, 40157896013, 40157896014,
40157896015, 40157896016

METHOD BLANK: 1583742 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40157896001, 40157896002, 40157896003, 40157896004, 40157896005, 40157896006, 40157886007,
40157896008, 40157896009, 40157886010, 40157896011, 40157896012, 40157896013, 40157896014,
40157896015, 40157896016

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/06/17 08:29
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/06/17 08:29
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 10/06/17 08:29
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 10/06/17 08:29
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 10/06/17 08:29
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/06/17 08:29
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 10/06/17 08:29
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 10/06/17 08:29
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 80-120 10/06/17 08:29
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1583743 1583744
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.9 21.4 105 107  80-120 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.2 206 101 103 80-120 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.4 20.5 102 102 80-120 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.3 206 102 103 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 20.3 19.8 101 99  80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 20.1 206 101 103 80-120 3 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.3 20.5 101 102 80-120 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 60.5 61.7 101 103 80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1584201 1584202
MS MSD
40157896007  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 1240 200 200 1390 1460 77 110 11-200 5 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 275 200 200 454 475 90 100 54-142 4 20
Benzene ug/L 4.5J 200 200 190 194 93 95 66-140 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 910 200 200 1070 1110 81 102 66-143 4 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 7.6J 200 200 191 196 92 94 70-129 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L 362 200 200 528 576 83 107  64-129 9 20
Toluene ug/L 46.8 200 200 232 241 93 97 76-130 4 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 2950 600 600 3410 3570 77 103 60-140 5 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
® )
* 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green 8oy, 562
wvowpacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1584201 1584202
MS MSD
40157896007 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 98 101 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 13 of 20



2ce Analytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896
QC Batch: 269838 Analysis Method: Wi MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: W MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40157896017
METHOD BLANK: 1586219 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40157896017
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <(0.42 1.0 10/09/17 09:32
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/09/17 09:32
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 10/09/17 09:32
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 10/09/17 09:32
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 10/09/17 09:32
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/09/17 09:32
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 10/09/17 09:32
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 10/09/17 09:32
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-120 10/09/17 09:32
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1586220 1586221
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD %Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene uglL 20 20.2 223 101 111 80-120 10 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/l 20 19.5 216 98 108  80-120 10 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.0 215 100 108  80-120 i 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.6 216 98 108  80-120 10 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugl/L 20 20.8 210 104 105  80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 21.0 218 105 109  80-120 4 20
Toluene ug/L 20 19.8 215 99 108 80-120 8 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 59.1 65.0 98 108  80-120 10 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1586370 1586371
MS MSD
40158020007 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Resuit Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 13.3J 500 500 510 512 99 100 11-200 0 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <10.4 500 500 492 492 98 98 54-142 0 20
Benzene ug/L 1850 500 500 2330 2330 95 96 66-140 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 46.6 500 500 531 534 97 98 66-143 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 17.94 500 500 497 511 96 99 70-129 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L 202 500 500 699 747 g9 109 64-129 7 20
Toluene ug/L 70.9 500 500 552 552 96 96 76-130 0 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 64.3J 1500 1500 1530 1530 97 98 60-140 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 103 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

cé Analyﬁcal ’ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: Cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture,

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270, The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 20
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

T 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: cwi
Pace Project No.: 40157896
Analytical
LabID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40157896001 MwW-1 WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896002 MW-2R WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896003 MW-3R WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896004 MW-5 Wi MOD GRO 269532
40157896005 MW-6 WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896006 Mw-7 WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896007 Mw.-8 WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896008 Mw-9 Wi MOD GRO 269532
40157896009 MW-10 WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896010 MwW-11 Wi MOD GRO 269532
40157896011 MW-12A Wi MOD GRO 269532
40157896012 Mw-128 W1 MOD GRO 269532
40157896013 MW-13A WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896014 MwW-13B WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896015 MwW-14 WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896016 P-2 WI MOD GRO 269532
40157896017 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO 269838

Date: 10/10/2017 03:33 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,

Page 16 of 20
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Pace Container Order #274430

o196

o Addresses
Order By : Ship To : Return To:
Company Meridian Environmental Consulting, Company Meridian Environmental Cansulting, Company Pace_Analytip_al_ Green Bay
Contact Shimko, Kenneth Contact Shimko, Kenneth Contact Basten, Brian .
Email kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com Email kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com Email brian basten@pacelabs.com
: g .
Address 2711 North Eico Rd Address 2711 North Elco Rd Address 1241 Bellevue Street I
Address 2 Address 2 Address 2 Suite 8 .
City Fall Creek City Fall Creek City Green Bay
State Wi Zip 54742 State WI Zip 54742 State '!n_r‘\_ﬂ_ Zip 54302
Phone 715-579-0723 Phone 715-579-0723 Phone (920)469-2436
- Info ~
Project Name cywy Due Date 09/05/2017 Profile B Quote -
Project Manager Basten, Brian ) Return - ~ Carrier Most Economical Location wi L o
- R e e i L Rttt
Trip Blanks N Bottle Labels Bottles N
B] Include Trip Blanks Blank a Boxed Cases
D Pre-Printed No Sample I1Ds a Individually Wrapped
D Pre-Printed With Sample IDs D Grouped By Sample
N > S J
7~ Return Shipping Labels s F Misc
[] No stipper Numoer [X] Sampling Instructions (] Extra Bubble Wrap
[ | with Shipper Number i ™1 Custody Seal [] Short Hold/Rush Stickers
— - ———eaa—— — -
COC Options D Temp. Blanks ] ] DI Water | Liter(s) . _]
e ) Coolers | | [] USDA Regulated Soils
E Number of Blanks |2 ! D Syinges | .
r; Pre-Printed 7 | L
il gy iy B— Iy S
# of Samples Matrix Test Container Total #ofQC  Lot# Notes
18 WT PVOC 3-40mL glass vial w/ HCI 54 0 SV
1 wT Trip BLANK 2-40mL HCL wicustody seal 2 0 B-7-133-01VB
Hazard Shipping Placard In Place : NA
“Sample receiving hours are Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 6:00 pm and Saturday from 9:00 am to 12:00 pm unless special arrangements are made with
your project manager.
*Pace Analytical reserves the right to return hazardous, toxic, or radioactive samples to you.
“Pace Analytical reserves the right to charge for unused bottles, as well as cost associated with sample storage and disposal.
*Payment term are net 30 days.
*Please include the proposal number on the chain of custody to insure proper billing.
1
Sample Notes Ship Date : |09/01/2017 [
—— ' |
\ Prepared By: |Mai Yer Her
| | e
L | Verified By: ﬂL
s — —Fage18mi 20

F-ALL-C-008-rev.00, 19Dec2016
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ace Analytical

(Client Name:

Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay WI
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

Project # NO# o 4@157896

Courier: I%Fad Ex
Wi

Tracking #:

Chen ace Other: 4
O AT

ML

Custody Seal on Coolen‘Box Present. I~ yes
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [~ yes

Packing Material: SZ BuW/rip
Unoorrr. @T‘}COHZ

no

Thermometer Used
Cooler Temperature

o Sealsintact [~ yes[™ no

Sealsintact. | yes
P“Bubble Bags [~ None [~ Other
Type oflce'@ Blue Dry None

~ no

/ Samples on ice, cooling pracess has begun

Biological Tissue is Frozen: [ yes

Temp Blank Present: [~ yes Jfo [~ no Person examining coptents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. e %
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. " Comments: Initials:
Chain of Custody Present: jZ(es One  Onia
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Oves o Ona
Fd
Chain of Custody Relinquished: CHes Ono Ona
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: JA%s Ono O/
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: [Aes ONo  ONA
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves [INo Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves HNo DNals.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:; Oves Do OIna|7. v =5 »
Sufficient Volume: Oves Zvo Ol Z D JAS/MSD M /D‘g?a
7

Correct Containers Used: Hves Ono Onia 9.

-Pace Containers Used: Df:s Cino Onva

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves Oo gnm
Containers Intact: Ms Ono OnA |10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves Ono  [AA |11,
Sample Labels match COC: Dvwo onal12. 220 W de:tff_ o a:%zm

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis _ Matrix: Aﬂ/ Kﬂ&ﬂ' T A ok hon e M 4£{
All containers needing preservation have been checked.
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) DOves Cino 9{"“ (i 8 [~ HNO3 [~ H2504 I~ NaOH [~ NaOH +Znct
All containers needing preservation are found to be in
compliance with EPA recommendation. Clves CNo Dég
(HNO3, H2SOM s2; NaOH+ZnAct 29, NaOH212) _ __ ____ ____ ____ ___|
exceptions: coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Tnitial when Lab Std #D of Dater
0&G, WIDROW, Phenolics. OTHER: l?<'e= Ono completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves [ino Diwa |14,

L
Trip Blank Present: FYas Ono  Onia |15.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present ﬂfes One Owa
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): 3 g@
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

[0-5-17

Date:

F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCUR xls
Pace Analytical Services LLC. - Green Bay W1

Page 20 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. & 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
" _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302

_.'; www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

December 12, 2017

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 08, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

; ! 9 - E - 5
Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 20




ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, W1 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

® :

ace Analytical e i e b
www.pacalabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: BOB'S AUTO

Pace Project No.: 40162118

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40162118001 MW-1 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118002 MW-2R Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118003 MW-3R Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118004 MW-5 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118005 MW-6 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118006  MW-7 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118007  MW-8 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118008  MW-9 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118009  MW-10 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118010  MW-11 Water 12/06/17 0000 12/08/17 10:10

40162118011 MW-12A Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118012 MW-12B Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118013 MW-13A Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118014  MW-13B Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118015  MW-14 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118016  MW-P-2 Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

40162118017  TRIP BLANK Water 12/06/17 00:00 12/08/17 10:10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC,

Page 3 of 20



_PaceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

wivw.pacelabs.com (820)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40162118001 MW-1 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40162118002 MW-2R Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40162118003 MW-3R Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40162118004 MW-5 Wi MOD GRO ALD 9 PASI-G
40162118005 MW-6 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118006 Mw-7 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118007 Mw-8 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118008 Mw-9 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118009 MW-10 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118010 MwW-11 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118011 MW-12A Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118012 MwW-12B Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118013 MW-13A Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118014 MW-13B WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118015 MW-14 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118016 MW-P-2 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40162118017 TRIP BLANK Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 20



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

.0 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Sreor By, W 4002
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
PROJECT NARRATIVE
Project; BOB'S AUTO

Pace Project No.: 40162118

Method: WI MOD GRO

Description: WIGRQ GCV

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: December 12, 2017

General Information:

17 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 20
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
Sample: MW-1 LabID: 40162118001 Collected: 12/06/17 00:.00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 142 ug/L 100 396 100 1211117 11:25 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2460 ug/L 100 383 100 121117 11:25 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <48,5 ug/L 100 485 100 1211117 11:25  1634-04-4
Naphthalene 490 ug/L 100 424 100 1211117 11:25 91-20-3
Toluene 5320 ug/L 100 388 100 12/11/17 11:25 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 2800 ug/L 100 418 100 1211117 11:25 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 819 ug/L 100 416 100 1211117 11:25 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 13900 ug/L 300 125 100 12/11117 11:25 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 100 1211117 11:25 98-08-8
Sample: MW-2R LabID: 40162118002 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 1390 ug/L 20.0 79 20 1211117 13:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 232 ug/L 20.0 79 20 12/11/17 13:08 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.7 ug/L 20.0 97 20 1211117 13:08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 145 ug/L 20.0 85 20 121117 13:08 91-20-3
Toluene 2140 ug/L 20.0 78 20 12/11/17 13:08 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1440 ug/L 20.0 84 20 12/11/17 13:08 95-63-6
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 714 ug/L 20.0 83 20 12/11/17 13:.08 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 2860 ug/L 60.0 249 20 12/11/17 13:08 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 20 12/11/17 13:.08 98-08-8
Sample: MW-3R LabID: 40162118003 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 2160 ug/L 50.0 19.8 50 12111117 1217 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 957 ug/L 50.0 196 50 1211117 1217  100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <24.2 ug/L 50.0 242 50 1211117 12:17 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 260 ug/L 50.0 212 50 121117 12:17  91-20-3
Toluene 7380 ug/L 50.0 19.4 50 1211117 12:17 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 1420 ug/L 50.0 209 50 121117 12:17 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 440 ug/L 50.0 208 50 121117 1217 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 10100 ug/L 150 624 50 121117 1217  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 50 12/11/17 12:17 98-08-8

Date: 12/12/2017 12:19 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, Wl 54302
www.pacelahs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
Sample: MW-5 LabID: 40162118004 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 12/11/17 11:00 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 11:00 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 12/11/17 11:00 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 11:00 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 11:00 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 11:00 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 11:00 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 1 12/11/17 11:00 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 11:00 98-08-8
Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 40162118005 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 1211117 12:57 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 121117 12:57 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 12111117 12:57 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 12:57 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 12:57 108-88-3
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 12:57 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 12:57 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 121117 12:57 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 12:57 98-08-8
Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 40162118006 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 12/11/17 13:23 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 13:23  100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 12/11117 13:23 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 13:23 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 13:23 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 121117 13:23 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 13:23 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 12/11/17 13:23  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 1211117 13:23 98-08-8

Date: 12/12/2017 12:19 PM
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ace Analyﬁcal i 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, W1 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
Sample: MW-8 LabID: 40162118007 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received; 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <9.9 ug/L 25.0 99 25 12/1117 19:46 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1160 ug/L 25.0 98 25 12/11/17 19:46 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 12.3) ug/L 25.0 121 25 1211117 19:46 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 442 ug/L 25.0 106 25 12/1117 19:46 91-20-3
Toluene 734 ug/L 25.0 97 25 12/11/17 19:46 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 1560 ug/L 25.0 104 25 12/11/17 19:46 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 390 ug/L 25.0 104 25 1211117 19:46 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 3280 ug/L 75.0 312 25 12/11/17 19:46 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 25 12111117 19:46 98-08-8
Sample: MW-9 LabID: 40162118008 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 12/11/17 13:48 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12111117 13:48 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 048 1 12/11/17 13:48 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 1211117 13:48 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 13:48 108-88-3
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 13:48 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 13:48 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 12/11/17 13:48  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 13:48 98-08-8
Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40162118009 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 29 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 1211117 2219 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1.6 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 1211117 22:19 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.72J ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 12/11/17 22:19  1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.83J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 22:19 91-20-3
Toluene 0.75J ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 22:19 108-88-3
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 4.5 ug/L 1.0 042 1 1211117 22:19 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/1117 22:19 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 1.9J ug/L 3.0 12 1 1211117 22:19  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 1 12111117 22:19 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

< 5% 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8
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wrw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
Sample: MW-11 Lab ID: 40162118010 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoaQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: W1 MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 1211117 14:14 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 14:14 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 048 1 12/11/17 14:14 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 121117 14:14  91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 14:14 108-88-3
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 1211117 14:14 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/1117 14:14 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 30 1.2 1 121117 14:14  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 1414 98-08-8
Sample: MW-12A Lab ID: 40162118011 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 1211117 14:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1.4 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 121117 14:39 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 12111117 14:39  1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 14:39 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 14:39 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.54J ug/L 1.0 042 1 12111117 14:39  95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.80J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/1117 14:39 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 214 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 12111117 14:39  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 14:39 98-08-8
Sample: MW-12B Lab ID: 40162118012 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 12/11/17 15:05 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 15:05 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 12111117 15:05 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 121117 15:056 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 15:05 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 15:05 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 12/11/17 15:05 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 12 1 12/1117 15:05 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 15:.05 98-08-8

Date: 12/12/2017 12:18 PM
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
Sample: MW-13A LabID: 40162118013 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 121117 15:30 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 121117 15:30 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 121117 15:30 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 121117 16:30 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 15:30 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 15:30 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 15:30 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 1211117 15:30 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 15:30 98-08-8
Sample: MW-13B LabID: 40162118014 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received; 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix; Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 12/11/17 15:56 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 15:56 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 10 0.48 1 12/11117 15:56 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12111/17 15:56 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 15:56 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12111117 15:56 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 15:56 108-67-8
Kylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 1211117 15:56 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 12/1117 15:56 98-08-8
Sample: MW-14 LabID: 40162118015 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 20.3 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 121117 21:54 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 49.8 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 21:54 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 6.2 ug/L 10 0.48 1 12/1117 21:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 7.7 ug/L 1.0 042 1 12/11/17 21:54 91-20-3
Toluene 7.6 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 21:54 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.8 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12111117 21:54 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.3 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 21:54 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 30.4 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 121117 21:54 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 113 % 80-120 1 12/11/17 21:54 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/12/2017 12:19 FM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 20
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
Sample: MW-P-2 Lab ID: 40162118016 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 12M1M17 16:21 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 121117 16:21 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 12/11/17 16:21 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 16:21 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 16:21 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 1211117 16:21 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 121117 16:21 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 12/11/17 16:21  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 12/11/117 16:21 98-08-8
Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40162118017 Collected: 12/06/17 00:00 Received: 12/08/17 10:10 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 1211117 16:47 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 16:47 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ugl/L 1.0 0.48 1 12111117 16:47 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 16:47 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 12/11/17 16:47 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 16:47 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 12/11/17 16:47 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 1211117 16:47 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 1211117 16:47 98-08-8

Date: 12/12/2017 12:19 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
QC Batch: 276700 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: Wl MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40162118001, 40162118002, 40162118003, 40162118004

METHOD BLANK: 1627260 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40162118001, 40162118002, 40162118003, 40162118004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 121117 09:17
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 121117 09:17
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 121117 09:17
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 121117 09:17
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 12/11M17 09:17
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 121117 09:17
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 121117 09:17
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 121117 09:17
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 80-120 121117 09:17
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1627261 1627262
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.2 211 101 106  80-120 5 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.2 21.0 101 105  80-120 4 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.2 20.5 101 103 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.3 21.2 102 106  80-120 4 20
Methyl-tert-buty! ether ug/L 20 18.3 19.1 92 95  80-120 4 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 16.1 17.6 80 88  80-120 9 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.3 20.8 101 104  80-120 3 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 60.0 63.1 100 105  80-120 5 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1627488 1627489
MS MSD
40162118004 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 20 20 21.8 233 109 117 11-200 7 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 20 20 216 23.2 108 116 54-142 7 20
Benzene ug/L <0.40 20 20 20.9 22.2 105 111 66-140 6 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 20 20 21.5 23.3 107 117 66-143 8 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 20 20 18.4 203 92 102 70-129 10 20
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 20 20 17.2 19.4 86 97 64129 12 20
Toluene ug/L <0.39 20 20 21.4 23.2 107 116 76-130 8 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L <12 60 60 63.5 68.3 106 114 60-140 7 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 104 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
HCEAHHM!CHI Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118
QC Batch: 276701 Analysis Method: WIMOD GRO
QC Batch Method; W MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40162118005, 40162118006, 40162118007, 40162118008, 40162118009, 40162118010, 40162118011,
40162118012, 40162118013, 40162118014, 40162118015, 40162118016, 40162118017

METHOD BLANK: 1627263 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40162118005, 40162118006, 40162118007, 40162118008, 40162118009, 40162118010, 40162118011,
40162118012, 40162118013, 40162118014, 40162118015, 40162118016, 40162118017

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 121117 09:07
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 12/1117 09:07
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 12/11/17 09:07
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 121117 09:07
Methyi-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 121117 09:07
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 121117 09:07
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 121117 09:07
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 1211117 09:07
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 99 80-120 12/11/17 09:07
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1627264 1627265
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.7 203 103 102 80-120 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L. 20 20.4 19.9 102 99  80-120 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.8 20.2 104 101 80-120 3 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 213 20.7 107 103  80-120 3 20
Methyi-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 201 208 100 104  80-120 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 206 211 103 105  B0-120 3 20
Toluene ug/L 20 21.0 204 105 102  80-120 3 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 63.0 61.0 105 102 80120 3 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 100  80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1627476 1627477
MS MSD
40162132004 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conec. Conec. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 1100 400 400 1450 1520 88 106  11-200 5 20
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 229 400 400 619 654 98 106 54-142 5 20
Benzene ug/L <79 400 400 397 398 99 99 66-140 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 317 400 400 716 736 100 105 66-143 3 2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 13.04 400 400 399 400 97 97 70-129 0 20
Naphthalene ug/L 144 400 400 518 560 94 104 64-129 8 20
Toluene ug/L <7.8 400 400 403 411 101 103 76-130 2 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 420 1200 1200 1600 1660 98 103  60-140 4 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 103 80-120

Resuits presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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QUALIFIERS

Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118

(920)469-2436

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LCD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 12/12/2017 12:19 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: BOB'S AUTO
Pace Project No.: 40162118

Analytical
Lab ID Sample 1D QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40162118001 MwW-1 WI MOD GRO 276700
40162118002 MwW-2R WI MOD GRO 276700
40162118003 MW-3R WI MOD GRO 276700
40162118004 MW-5 Wi MOD GRO 276700
40162118005 MW-6 WI MOD GRO 276701
40162118006 MwW-7 Wil MOD GRO 276701
40162118007 MW-8 W MOD GRO 276701
40162118008 Mw-9 Wi MOD GRO 276701
40162118009 MW-10 Wi MOD GRO 276701
40162118010 MW-11 Wi MOD GRO 276701
40162118011 MW-12A WI MOD GRO 276701
40162118012 Mw-128 Wi MOD GRO 276701
40162118013 MW-13A WI MOD GRO 276701
40162118014 MW-13B Wi MOD GRO 276701
40162118015 Mw-14 WI MOD GRO 276701
40162118016 MW-P-2 Wl MOD GRO 276701
40162118017 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO 276701

Date: 12/12/2017 12:19 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample Condition Upon Receipt

ace Analytical

Client Name' W/ W\_/

Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay WI
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

Project #: MO# 2 401621 18

Courier: Fed Exé'éPi ient [~ Pace Othar
0927 853

Tracking #:

40162118

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: |~ ye
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [ yes

Packing Material: &Bu

Thermometer Used

Cooler Temperature

bble Bags I

bblecWE e

Uncor” 520D T ICor:
Temp Blank Present: [~ yes yﬁo
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C.

s no Seals intact I~ yes[™ no
Seals intact: [~ yes —

Type of Ice: (Wel ‘/Iiue Dry None

Biological Tissue is Frozen: | yes

no

None [~ Other

Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Person examinin i$:
Date: _/ Z :5%2;; :
Initials:

™ no

Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Comments:
Chain of Custody Present: ?4” Ono  ONA |1,
Chain of Custody Filled Out: n{fj%@o ONA 2/ 2 W m ﬂ-@‘gu
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Wﬂ One ONA |3
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: jiﬁ'u Ono  CIN/A |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:; /%s One DOnia s,
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oyes DOno Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves [ZNo DOINAl6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: / \Oves f Ona 7. 7 P
Sufficient Volume: W/ /7_-}?‘!‘ % Onia |8, A/g M < /ﬂ{ =0 Z/ (97%,2 B—SO
Correct Containers Used: LS DOwate, ' # W
-Pace Containers Used: ﬁqas ONe  Oia
-Pace IR Containers Used: Clves CINo D‘lm
Containers Intact: Hves ONo  Owa |10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests IDYas ONo  C)fiia

Sample Labels match COC:

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Ma

11. a 4
12, /L/(J date at W"'
(25

All containers needing preservation have been checked

M HNO3 |~ H2SO4 [~ NaOH [~ NaOH +ZnAct

(NOn-Compllance noted in 13.) Yes [INo ﬁmx 13,
AJI containers needing p_rés?walion are found to be in
compliance with EPA recommendation. OYes ONo 9;@
.‘1"9?*.‘*%5? HaCHHZnACLED, NROH TR, v i st "
exceptions,/VOA Aaliform. TOC, TOX, TOH, [Initial when Lab Std #D of Uatel
0&G, Wi ” Phenolics, OTHER: JAYes ONo completed preservative Time;
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves Ono Onra {14,
cmm—
Trip Blank Present: pf:m ONe ONK|15. of 27 éﬁ(’f)fftﬁ/‘_f Z E ; Z Z 2 ﬂ
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present - OfYes ONo Civvg | 4 o dyc i g
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): (2= XA
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_J
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

Date:

[2-F-17

F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCUR .xls
Pace Analytical Services LLC. - Green Bay W1
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